Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 10/02) RECO OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)



102432110

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ ▼ ▼ ▼	72432110 ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
eBroadcasters Corporation	Name:_Cordova Intellimedia Ventures, L.P.
	Internal Address:Attn: Frank X. Dalton
Individual(s) Association	-m
General Partnership Limited Partnership	
Corporation-State	City: Alpharetta State: GA Zip: 3000
Other Georgia	Individual(s) citizenship
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No	Association 11 5
	General Partnership
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership Georgia
Assignment Merger	Corporation-State
Security Agreement Change of Name	Other
Other Security Interests/ See UCC	representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Execution Date: 11/26/02	Additional name(s) & address( es) attached? Yes V No
Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
Additional number(s) attached Ves No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and
concerning document should be mailed:  Name:Cohen Pollock Merlin	registrations involved:
	115.00
Internal Address: Attn: Jeffrey T. Leonard, Esq	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_115.00
	✓ Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address:3350 Riverwood Parkway, #1600	8. Deposit account number:
City: Atlanta State: GA Zip: 30339	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Signature.	
Jeffrey T. Leonard, Esq. November 26, 2002	
// //	nature Date

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

Trademark App. 76/011,821, dated 3/29/00 (US) - CHATFISH\*

Trademark App. 76/152,408, dated 10/24/00 (US)\*

Trademark App. 76/011,815, dated 3/29/00 (US) - CHATFISH-ENABLED

Trademark App. 76/011,818, dated 3/29/00 (US) - Logo (Chatfish Design)

Trademark App. 76/011,821, dated 3/29/00 (US) - CHATFISH\*

Trademark App. 76/152,408, dated 10/24/00 (US)\*

Trademark App. 76/011,815, dated 3/29/00 (US) - CHATFISH-ENABLED

Trademark App. 76/011,818, dated 3/29/00 (US) - Logo (Chatfish Design)

## EXHIBIT A DEFINITION OF COLLATERAL

"Collateral" means all of the following properties, assets and rights of the Company, wherever located, whether now owned or hereafter acquired or arising, and all proceeds and products thereof:

All personal property of every kind and nature including, without limitation, all furniture, equipment, raw materials, inventory, goods, accounts, contract rights, rights to the payment of money, insurance refund claims and all other insurance claims and proceeds. tort claims, chattel paper, electronic chattel paper, documents, instruments, securities and other investment property, deposit accounts, rights to proceeds of letters of credit, letterof-credit rights, supporting obligations of every nature, payment intangibles, and general intangibles including, without limitation, all tax refund claims, license fees, patents (including without limitation those listed below, if any), patent applications (including without limitation those listed below, if any), trademarks, trademark applications, trade names, copyrights, copyright applications, rights to sue and recover for past infringement of patents, trademarks and copyrights, computer programs, computer software, engineering drawings, service marks, customer lists, goodwill, and all licenses, permits, agreements of any kind or nature pursuant to which (i) the Company operates or has authority to operate, (ii) the Company possesses, uses or has authority to possess or use property (whether tangible or intangible) or others, or (iii) others possess, use, or have authority to possess or use property (whether tangible or intangible) of the Company, and all recorded data of any kind or nature, regardless of the medium of recording, including, without limitation, all software, writings, plans, specifications and schematics.

The security interest granted herein does not extend to and the term "Collateral" does not include any license or contract rights to the extent (i) the granting of a security interest in it would be contrary to applicable law or the instrument evidencing such rights, or (ii) that such rights are nonassignable by their terms (but only to the extent the prohibition is enforceable under applicable law) without the consent of the licensor or other party (but only to the extent such consent has not been obtained).

## List of Patents/Patent Applications/Trademarks/Trademark Application:

Trademark App. 857940, dated 11/21/00 (Australia)\*

Trademark App. 1,083,647, dated 11/22/00 (Canada)\*

Trademark App. 001940667, dated 11/6/00 (EC)\*

Trademark App. 76/011,821, dated 3/29/00 (US) - CHATFISH\*

Trademark App. 76/152,408, dated 10/24/00 (US)\*

Trademark App. 76/011,815, dated 3/29/00 (US) - CHATFISH-ENABLED

Trademark App. 76/011,818, dated 3/29/00 (US) - Logo (Chatfish Design)

U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/188,552\*

Patent Application 09/722,658, dated 11/28/00 (interactive events)\*

B1

AO 824214.4

Patent Application 09/722,657, dated 11/28/00 (intelligent moderation of interactive events)\* Patent Application 09/722,656, dated 11/28/00 (contextual advertising)\* Patent Application 09/722,653, dated 11/28/00 (interactive events and interactive event guide)\*

The foregoing definition covers, and is intended to cover, all of the assets of the Company.

B2

## EXHIBIT PA DEFINITION OF COLLATERAL

"Collateral" means all of the following properties, assets and rights of the Company, wherever located, whether now owned or hereafter acquired or arising, and all proceeds and products thereof:

All personal property of every kind and nature including, without limitation, all furniture. equipment, raw materials, inventory, goods, accounts, contract rights, rights to the payment of money, insurance refund claims and all other insurance claims and proceeds, tort claims, chattel paper, electronic chattel paper, documents, instruments, securities and other investment property, deposit accounts, rights to proceeds of letters of credit. letterof-credit rights, supporting obligations of every nature, payment intangibles, and general intangibles including, without limitation, all tax refund claims, license fees, patents (including without limitation those listed below, if any), patent applications (including without limitation those listed below, if any), trademarks, trademark applications, trade names, copyrights, copyright applications, rights to sue and recover for past infringement of patents, trademarks and copyrights, computer programs, computer software, engineering drawings, service marks, customer lists, goodwill, and all licenses, permits, agreements of any kind or nature pursuant to which (i) the Company operates or has authority to operate, (ii) the Company possesses, uses or has authority to possess or use property (whether tangible or intangible) or others, or (iii) others possess, use, or have authority to possess or use property (whether tangible or intangible) of the Company, and all recorded data of any kind or nature, regardless of the medium of recording, including, without limitation, all software, writings, plans, specifications and schematics.

The security interest granted herein does not extend to and the term "Collateral" does not include any license or contract rights to the extent (i) the granting of a security interest in it would be contrary to applicable law or the instrument evidencing such rights, or (ii) that such rights are nonassignable by their terms (but only to the extent the prohibition is enforceable under applicable law) without the consent of the licensor or other party (but only to the extent such consent has not been obtained).

## List of Patents/Patent Applications/Trademarks/Trademark Application:

Trademark App. 857940, dated 11/21/00 (Australia)\*

Trademark App. 1,083,647, dated 11/22/00 (Canada)\*

Trademark App. 001940667, dated 11/6/00 (EC)\*

Trademark App. 76/011,821, dated 3/29/00 (US) - CHATFISH\*

Trademark App. 76/152,408, dated 10/24/00 (US)\*

Trademark App. 76/011,815, dated 3/29/00 (US) - CHATFISH-ENABLED

Trademark App. 76/011,818, dated 3/29/00 (US) - Logo (Chatfish Design)

U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/188,552\*

Patent Application 09/722,658, dated 11/28/00 (interactive events)\*

B1

AO 824214.4

Patent Application 09/722,657, dated 11/28/00 (intelligent moderation of interactive events)\*

Patent Application 09/722,656, dated 11/28/00 (contextual advertising)\*

Patent Application 09/722,653, dated 11/28/00 (interactive events and interactive event guide)\*

**B2** 

The foregoing definition covers, and is intended to cover, all of the assets of the Company.

Juanita Hicks Clerk of Superior Court Fulton County, Georgia

AO 824214.4